Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1886
Administrator’'s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Bell Projects Limited 404161
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Brmingham District 8291 of 2012
Regstry Chancery Division
{full name of court)
{a} Insert full IfWa (a}
name(s) and Richard Michael Hawes Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
address(es) ot Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 5 Callaghan Square Four Brindleyplace
Cardiff Birmingham
CF105BT B1 2HZ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b) Insert date (b} 21/06/2012 (b) 20/12/2012
Fa PN
Signed
Joint / Admunistrator(s)
Dated 1273

Contact Details,

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 15 a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
nuhlic record

Richard Michael Hawes
Deloitte LLP
Abbots House
Abbey Street
Reading
RG1 38D
Tel 01189 508141

DX Number DX Exchange

W -

22/01/2013 #166
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Doyle PLC Court Case No. 8312 of 2012

John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited Court Case No. 8295 of 2012
John Doyle Holdings Limited Court Case No. 8286 of 2012
Bell Projects Limited Court Case No. 8291 of 2012
BPH Realisations Limited Court Case No 8288 of 2012
{Formerly Blythewood Plant Hire Limited)

Ibex Interiors Limited Court Case No. 8313 of 2012
John Doyle Construction Limited Court Case No 8287 of 2012

All in Administration (“the Companies'’)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY
(AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

18 January 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report 1s private and confidential and may not be rehed upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Farrington were appointed
Joint Administrators of Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle
Holdings Limited BPH Plant Hire Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited, Bell Projects Limited on 21
June 2012

Richard Michael Hawes and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong were appointed Joint Administrators of Ibex
Interiors Limited on 21 June 2012 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by
the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Compames and contract without personal hability All
heensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners

Deloitte LLP
3 Rivergate
Temple Quay
Bnstol

BS1 6GD




CONTENTS Page

1 INTRODUCTION 1

2  ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 3

3. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS AND ESTIMATED FUTURE

REALISATIONS 9
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 16
5§ OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 19
6 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 21
7. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 22
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the 6 months 21 June 2012 to 20

December 2012

3. Administrators’ time costs for the period 21 June 2012 to 20 December 2012
4. Proof of Debt - Form 4.25

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited = All In Admimistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“the Administrators”

“AMA"

“AROC"

“the Bank” or “BOS”

“Bell”

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“‘Management” - PLC

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management’ — Holdings

“the Board of Directors” "Directors” or
“Management” — EBT
“‘the Board of Directors
*Management” - BPH
“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
*Management” - Bell

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
*Management” — lbex

““the Board of Directors” “Directors™ or
“Management” — JDC

“BPH"

"G

Directors” or

“Brnidgemere”
I.IBTI)
“the Court”

“Deloitte”
“Deloitte CFA”

“EQS”

“EBT"

“EBIT"

“ES"

“FY10"

“the Group”, "Group” or “the
Companies”

"HCC"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2010

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and
Chnstopher James Farrington of Deloitte LLP
Accelerated Merger & Acquisition

Amounts Recoverable on Contracts

Bank of Scotland plc

Bell Projects Limited

Stefanos Stefanou, Stephen Harvey, Mark Taylor

Stefanos Stefanou
Stefanos Stefanou, Stephen Harvey

Stefanos Stefanou, tan Carr, Paul Gaitely and David
Hazell
Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr

Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr, Mark Taylor, Keith
Ashcroft
Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr, Nicholas Wnght

BPH Realisations Limited {formerly Blythewood Plant
Hire Limited)

Brnidgemere Tractors Limited

Burrowfield Trust

High Court of Justice, Birmingham Distnct Registry,
Chancery Division Deloitte LLP

Deloitte LLP

Deloitte Corporate Finance Advisory, a division of
Deloitte LLP

Estimated Outcome Statement

John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited
Earnings before interest and tax

Edward Symmons LLP, Independent Valuers
Financial year ended 2010

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust
Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell
Projects Limited, BPH Realisations Limited (formerly
Blythewood Plant Hire Limited), Ibex Interiors Lirmited,
John Doyle Construction Limited

HCC International, Specialist Underwnter and Bond
Provider

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BFH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intertors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
Fust Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




“Holdings
“HMRC"
“Ibex”
“ICD"
"M
“JDC”
"MBO”
“*Meta”
“Naismiths”

“NDA"
n PP"

“PLC” or “Doyle”
“QFCH"

"RPQ"

"ROT"

"SIP2 (E&WY

“SIPT (E&WY

“SIP9 (E&W)”

“SIP13 (E&W)”
“Solicitors” or “Wragges”
“SPA”
“Subsidiaries

n

“Schroeder's”
IIVAT”
“VPS"

John Doyle Holdings Limited

HM Revenue & Customs

Ibex Interiors Limited

Inter - creditor deed

Information Memorandum

John Doyle Construction Limited

Management Buy Out

Meta Corporate Finance

Naismiths Limited, Construction and Real Estate
Consultants

Non-Disclosure Agreement

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property
subject to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

Doyle PLC

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder — Bank of Scotland
The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 {England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 {England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (England & Wales)
Statement of tnsolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Wragge and Co LLP

Sale and Purchase Agreement

John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited,
John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Reahsations Limited (formerly Blythewood Plant Hire
Limited), Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction
Limited

Schroeder Trust SA

Value Added Tax

VPS Limited, Secunty Agents

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Realisations Limited, lbex Internors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




1.1

12

13

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administrations of the Companies since our first report
to creditors dated 8 August 2012

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our first report to creditors, we have
not included detalled background information in respect of the Companies and have focused
on the progress of the Administrations subsequent to that report

The Administrators’ proposals as deemed approved following the issue of a notice under
Paragraph 52(1} of Schedule B1 of the Act on 8 August 2012 and the expiry of 8 business
days thereafter are detalled in section 2 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Compantes Is attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Farnngton, of
Deloitte were appointed Administrators of BPH, EBT, Holdings, Bell and JDC by the Directors,
whose details are included with the Statutory Information at Appendix 1, on 21 June 2012,
following the filng of Notices of Appointment of Administrators by the Directors of these
companies

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christocpher James Farnngton, of
Deloitte were appointed Administrators of Ple Bank of Scotland plc, The Mound, Edinburgh,
EH11YZ, on 21 June 2012, following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by
the QFCH of the company

Richard Michael Hawes and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, of Deloitte were éppomted
Adrministrators of Ibex by Bank of Scotland ple, The Mound, Edinburgh, EH11YZ, on 21 June
2012, following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the QFCH of the
company

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Birmingham District
Registry, Chancery Division {case numbers 8286, 8287, 8288, 8291, 8285, 8312, and 8313 of
year 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
or severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administrations, all future communications with
creditors, including updates and progress repoerts, will be posted onto a website, which has
been set up specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte comn/uk/doylegroup

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Reahsations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 1




A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Please therefore ensure that you review the website reqularly for updates and further
notices and reports

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Adrmimistration

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 2




21

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPCSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors on 8 August 2012, the Administrators concluded that there
was insufficient value placed on the assets of the Companies by third parties in order to effect
a restructuring of the Companies’ considerable debt and therefore the first option under
paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the Act was not possible to achieve

As detalled in the Administrators’ proposals due to the structure of the Group and in particular
to protect all Companies within the group VAT registration, it was necessary for certain
dormant and non-trading companies to be placed into Administration in order to protect the
Group's position overall against any action being taken by creditors in particular HMRC

Therefore, the purposes of the Administrations have been achieved through a combination of
the cbjective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b) which 1s to achieve a better result for creditors than
would be obtained through an immediate iquidation of the Companies and the objective set
out in Paragraph 3(1)(c) which i1s to realise property i1 order to make a distnbution to one or
more secured or preferental creditors

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve these objectives, which as noted above,
were deemed approved following the 1ssue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
of the Act on 8 August 2012 and the expiry of 8 business days thereafter are as follows

Administrators’ proposals in respect of PLC, Bell, EBT and Holdings

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
companies and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation into
the affairs of the companies,

3 the Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the companies unless the Administrators conclude, in
thelr reasonable opinion, that a company will have no assets available for distribution,

4 the Administrators be authorised to distrbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropriate apphcation,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each company so deterrming, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed In respect of each or any company compnsing not
mere than five and not less than three creditors of that company or companies,

6 that, If a Creditors' Committee I1s not appointed, the secured and preferental creditors of
each company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration In
accordance with Rule 2 106{5A)a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Admiristrations,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limrted, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realsations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admumistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 3




when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff
in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT where applicable,

7 that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors of the company
shall be asked to approve the Admimistrators’ Pre Administration Costs as detalled in
Appendix 5 of the Administrators’ Proposals, and that the Joint Administrators be
authorised to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Admirustration estate,

8 that, following the realisation of assets and resclution of all matters in the Administrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reascnably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrattons  This may include
the distnbubion of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s obtained)
and then the dissolution of the companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of
the.companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") or Compulsory Ligquidation,
depending on which opticn will result in a better realisation for creditors,

9 that, if each or any of the companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become
the Liguidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liguidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given n attending to matters
ansing in the Liquidations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)b) of the Rules, the creditors may ncminate a different person to be
Liquidator{s) provided the nomination 1s made before the propesals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liqudators will each be
authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

10 in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured creditors of each company agree
that the Admimistrators be discharged from lability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule
B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators filing therr final report to creditors and
vacating office

Administrators’ proposals in relation to BPH, Ibex and JDC

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into
the affairs of the companies,

3 the Administrators be authonsed to agree the clams of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in their reasonable opinion, that a company will have no assets avalable for distribution,

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited - All In Administratton
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 4




4 the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of each company compnsing not more than
five and not less than three creditors of that company or companies,

6 that, if a Creditors’ Commitiee I1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
each company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Admiristrators’ remuneration in
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations,
calculated at the prevalling standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time
when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and therr staff
in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT where
applicable,

7 that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors and preferential
creditors of the company shall be asked to approve the Administrators’ Pre
Administration Costs as detailed in Appendix 5 of the Administrators’ Propesals, and that
the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw therr Costs, plus VAT, from the
Administration estate,

8 that, following the reahsation of assets and resoluton of all matters in the
Administrations, and as quickly and effictently as i1s reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations  This may include the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors
{provided Court permission 1s obtained) and then the dissofution of the companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Ligwdation ("CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result in a
better realsation for creditors,

9 that, if each or any of the companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will
become the Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the
basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending
to matters ansing in the Liquidations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act
and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nommnate a different person to be
Liguidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
crediters For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
autharised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

10 n the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential creditors of each
company agree that the Administrators be discharged from habiity per Paragraphs 98
and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act iImmediately upon the Administrators filing their final
report to creditors and vacating office

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admirmistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 5




22

23

Revision to proposals

PLC, Bell EBT and Holdings

Following the 1ssuing of the Administrators’ proposals 1t became apparent that proposal 6 in
respect of PLC, Bell, EBT and Holdings, as set cut above, was incorrect The Administrators
do not anticipate that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a dmdend to preferential
creditors and therefore proposal 6 should be as follows

“‘that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors of each company shall
be asked to fix the basis of the Admumistrators’ remuneration in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time propery given by the Admimstrators and
their staff in attending fo matters ansing in the Admunistrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the fime when the work 1s performed,
plus VAT In addiion those creditors shall also be asked to agree the Administrators’
expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Adminisirators and their staff in attending to matters ansing
in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloite at the time
when the mileage is incurred, plus VAT where applicable,”

For the avoidance of doubt, the Administrators have not yet received approval to the basis of
their fees from the secured creditors

BPH, Ibex and JOC

Following the 1ssuing the Administrators’ proposals it became apparent that proposal 6 In
respect of BPH, Ibex and JDC, as set out above, states the incorrect statutory provision in the
Rules As a result proposal 6 should be as follows

‘that, if a Creditors’ Commuttee is not appointed, the secured creditors of each company shall
be asked to fix the basis of the Adminstrators’ remuneration in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A)(b), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and
their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed,
plus VAT In addition those credifors shall also be asked to agree the Admurnistrators’
expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising
in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the tme
when the mifeage s incurred, plus VAT where applicable,”

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summansed below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals in relation to the PLC, Bell, EBT and Holdings

Proposal Current status

1 The Admimistrators are continuing to manage the affairs of the companies

2 The Administrators’ investigation into the conduct of the Directors of the
companies and assisting the regulatory authornties with their investigation into the

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Reahsations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 6




affars of the companies 1s on-gotng

3&4

At the present time, the clams of all classes of creditors have not been agreed as
dvidend prospects are unclear and wili be wholly dependent on future realisations

No Creditors’ Committees were formed in respect of the companies

Approval of the basis and drawing of the Adminstrators’ remuneration and
expenses In relation to Bell, EBT and Holdings has been sought and received from
the secured creditor, in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a)

The Joint Administrators have yet to obtain approval for the basis of therr fees and
expenses in respect of PLC

Approval of the drawing of the Administrators’ pre-Administration costs, being the
legal fees previously reported in respect of PLC, EBT, Holdings or Bell, has been
sought and received from the secured creditors

The Administrators, on conclusion of their obligations, will take steps to finalise the
Administrations in the most expedient and cost effective manner Based upon
current information it 15 likely that the Administrators will take steps to dissolve the
companies This will be kept under review as the Administrations progress

Based on current information 1t 1s unlkely that a move to CVL will be required for
the companies as there are insufficient funds to allow a dividend to be paid to
unsecured creditors As noted above it is likely that the Administrators will take
steps to dissolve the companies

10

Not applicable as yet

We have summarnised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the

approved proposals in relation to the BPH, Ibex and JDC

Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators are continuing to manage the affairs of the companies

2 The Adrministrators’ investigation into the conduct of the Directors of the
companies and assisting the regulatory authorties with ther investigation into the
affarrs of the companies 1s on-going

3&4 At the present ime the claims of all classes of creditors have not been agreed as
dividend prospects are unclear and will be wholly dependent on future rezlisations

5 No Creditors’ Committees were formed in respect of the compantes

6 Approval of the basis and drawing of the Administrators’ remuneration and
expenses has been sought and received from the secured and preferental
credrtors 1n accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(b}

7 Approval of the drawing of the Admiristrators’ pre-Adminisiration costs, including
Wragges legal cosls, has been sought and recewved from the secured and
preferential creditors

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Lirmted, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limied, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admirustration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 7




8&9 The Administrators, on conclusion of therr obligations, will take steps to finalse the
Administrations 1n the most expedient and cost effective manner Based upon
current information 1t 1s likely that the Administrators will take steps to place the
companies intc CVL

10 Not applicable as yet

Further information n respect of the realisation of assets, the status of hiabihties and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1 contamed in the following sections of this report

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realsations Limited, Ibex Interrors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admimistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 8




3.1

3.2

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS AND ESTIMATED FUTURE
REALISATIONS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are Receipts and Payments accounts for PLC, Bell, BPH, Ibex and
JDC covering the penod from 21 June 2012 to 20 December 2012 As noted at paragraph 3 2
below there were no receipts or payments in EBT or Holdings and as such Receipts and
Payments accounts are not attached

In this section, we have summarnsed the main asset realisations during the 6 month period
and an estimation of the those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred
which have not yet been paid

Asset realisations and estimated future realisations
EBT

The Administrators are not aware of any assets being held in this company and based upon
current information no further realisations are anticipated

Holdings

The Administrators are not aware of any assets being held in this company and based upon
current information no further realisatrons are anticipated

PLC

To date, the Administrators have realised sundry refunds of £3,600, book debts of £692 and
bank interest of £11

To date, the Administrators have made payments totalling £18,773 Of this sum, ¢ £6k related
to Payroll as the Administrators retained staff to update the Company's books and records
and assist with processing the payroll for the Group following therr appointment The
Administrators have also made payments of ¢ £3k in respect of professional fees which relate
to the provision of IT support in order to access the Company’s financial systems and ¢ £1 5k
in respect of telephone and utibties costs which 1s pnmarily in relation to the provision of
internet

In addition, the Administrators have made payments of ¢ £6k in respect of clearing the Plc
offices in Welwyn Garden City, in preparation for the marketing of the property

Freehold Property - John Doyle House/Blythewood House, Little Burrows, Welwyn Garden
City & 30 Burrowfieid, Welwyn Garden City (adiormng John Doyle House)

As previously reported, the land and property has been valued and marketed by ES In
preparation for the sale, ES identified some issues arsing as a resulf of the company
occupying land which falls outside of the existing title  The Admmistrators, ES and Wragges

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, {bex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Adrministration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 9



have worked with HM Land Registry and the Directors of the company in order to deal with
these 1ssues to preserve the value of these properties

The Joint Administrators received interest from a number of parties which was passed onto
ES to deal with A number of offers were recewved for the properties however based upon the
recommendation from ES and with approval of the Bank, the Administrators accepted an offer
from Ground Construction Limited We have yet to 1ssue a contract for the sale and therefore
due to the commercially sensitive nature of the transaction, we are unable to provide further
details until the transaction has been completed

Blythewood Depof,_Station Road Industrial Estate, Whitflesey

As previously reported, this property was previously occupied by BPH and as agreed within
the BPH SPA, access nghts were granted to Bridgemere until 17 August 2012

Bridgemere made an informal offer for the property but this was rejected as it was not in line
with the valuation received

As noted previously, ES were instructed to market the property which has since been widely
marketed and in total 13 parties expressed an interest however only four parties viewed the
property Three offers were received ranging from £110,000 to £135,000 ES
recommended acceptance of the offer of £135,000 and the offer was approved by the Bank
and therefore subsequently accepted by the Admimistrators on 18 December 2012 Contracts
for sale were 1ssued on 3 January 2013 and we are currently awaiting completion

Bell

To date, the Admrinstrators have recovered rental income of £18288 in respect of 7
residential properties and 1 commercial premises at Panners Parade, Great Notley, these
realisations are in line with the rental agreements

in addition, the Administrators have received Bank interest of £4

To date, the Administrators have made payments totalling £4,592 Of this sum, ¢ £2k related
to property mamntenance for the Panners Parade property The Administrators have made
payments totaling ¢ £1k in respect of telephone and utlities costs which 1s primanly n
relation to the provision of internet which was required in order to access the company’s
books and records

Panners Parade — Rental Income

As previously reported, the property consists of a total of nine residential units cver two floors
and a mix of one and two bedroom properties 1n addition, there are four retall units on the
ground floor A number of the residential flats are let on assured short hold tenancy
agreements and others have been sold on long leases Similarly, two of the retail units are
subject to occupaticnal leases and two are subject to long leases (999 years) and therefore
only have reversionary interest remaining The long leases have a provision for the freehold
interest to be transferred to a management company for £1 once fully let

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, [bex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admunistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 10




The Jont Admirustrators wall collect rental income of approximately £1,800 per month for the
residential units and quarterly rent of £3,750 for one of the commercial

Rental income has not been fully coliectable on the second retall unit as the property has
been subject to persistent flooding and the tenant has not been able to take up full tme
occupation

Panners Parade, Pniory Lane, Great Notley, Brainfree,_ Essex

ES have recommended that the Admnistrators create a 999 year lease over all units that
have not been let on long leases The Administrator would then be able to sell the leases at a
premium via auction and transfer the freehold to the management company

The two directors of the management company are Bell as a corporate director and a former
director of Bell Wragges are in the process of writing to the indwidual director to inform him
of the intention to dispose of the long leasehold

At the time our appointment ES indicated a market valuation of £540k, however, due to
flooding 1ssues at one of the retall properties the sale by auction 1s unlkely to achieve the
market valuation previously indicated by ES

St Francis House, Great Ashby, Stevenage

The company retains title over the overall freehold at this site and Bell remains responsible as
landlord The Administrators are working with ES and Wragges to achieve a sale of the
freehold to the lessees of the Veterinary Hospital on the Ground Floor of St Francis House
The Veterinary Hospital has the benefit of an option to acquire the freehold interest in the
whole of the building for the sum of £1 The sale 1s due to complete shortly

BPH

Sale of the BPH Business

As previously reported, a sale of the business and certain assets of BPH Realisations Limited
was completed on 6 July 2012 with proceeds of £3 42m received on 11 July 2012 The
breakdown of the sale proceeds was as follows

£

Plant & Machinery 3,069,990

Stock 350,000

Goodwill 1

Intellectual Property 1

Customer Contracts 1
3420000

Qther assels

As noted in our last report to creditors, on & July 2012 the Administrators completed the sale
of a 24 tonne JCB Excavator to L Lynch Plant Hire & Haulage for £30k

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BFH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 11




The Administrators have realised £1,007 in respect of a Bullding and Civil Engineenng holiday
stamp scheme In addition, to date the Administrators have received £11689 1n respect of
bank interest

Trading

As previously reported, in view of the interest in the BPH business and the secunty risk
associated with assets stored at ibex and JDC sites, the Joint Administrators continued to
trade the BPH business on a reduced bas!s

The Admiristrators’ previous report indicated that trading sales would total ¢ £98k Following
a review of the company's accounting system it became apparent that this figure was
overstated by ¢ £17k as it included an element of book debts relating to prior to the
Administration Sales during the Administrators’ trading penod therefore totalled £81,555 92

To date, the Administrators have realised £72,524 81 of the total trading sales of £81,555 92
Approximately £7 5k of the outstanding balance of ¢ £9k 1s disputed by two separate
customers Both accounts have been handed to the Administrators’ legal advisers in order to
consider the merits of potential enforcement action

As highlighted in the summary trading account at Appendix 2, trading costs settled to date
amount to ¢ £50k, which primanly consists of rent of the BPH depots and payrell costs for the
staff retained by the Admimistrators We estimate that a further £40k of costs have been
committed to, but not settled, pnmarily in respect of the 24 hour secunity at each depot In
order to safeguard the plant and machinery from theft

After settlement of the additional unpaid costs, we estimate that the tfrading loss will be ¢
£18k, a ¢ £17k increase since the Administrators’ last report The increase in the anticipated
trading loss 1s as a result of the reconciliation of book debts and trading sales noted above, In
addition to the lower than anucipated trading sales receipts due to the disputes noted above
However, the Administrators will endeavour to recover the trading sales in full

Assels Excluded from the BPH Sale

As previously reported, on 13 August 2012, the Administrators formally engaged Paul Gaitely,
former Commercial Director of BPH, on a consultancy basis to assist with the collection of the
remainder of the BPH book debts and trading sales

The Joint Administrators previously estimated that total trade debtor realisations would be in
the region of £300k

To date the Joint Admimstrators have collected ¢ £452Kk in respect of the BPH book debts
The remainder of the book debts are disputed and the Joint Administrators anticipate that
future receipts will be imited to ¢ £10k

The Administrators have settled fees of ¢ £47k in respect of the consultancy agreement with
Paul Gartely As noted in the Administrators proposals, the fee basis IS dependent upon the
level of realisations and therefore additional fees will be payable upon the receipt of any
further book debts and trading sales in ine with the consultancy agreement

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Reahsations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admuinistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 12




Ibex

Contract debtors

As previously reported, Naismiths were instructed to assist the Joint Administrators with the
collection of sums due To date the Administrators have settled fees totalling ¢ £44k as
discussed further at section 7 4

As noted previously the key 1ssue with cellection 1s the unknown extent of any remedial work
hability to enable retentions to be released, together with the contract employers’ general
athitude to reaching agreement of the sums due In addition, in the majorty of instances, the
defects penod on the completed contracts has yet to expire

To date the Administrators have realised £438,678 of contract debtors

Based upon the current report from Naismiths further collections totallng £329k are
anticipated, of which we anticipate approximately £40k will be received within the next month

It should be noted however that the majority of the contracts are still within the defects liability
period and the accounts will not be agreed until this has ended and any remedial work
requirement I1s identified and completed Any future realisatons may be subject to change as
the case progresses and any previously unknown or unidentfied remedial work liability 1s
subsequently notified by the contract employers

We are currently seeking clanfication on the VAT treatment of the WIP element of the debtor
balances For the time being we are assuming that VAT wilf be payable

Contract Novations

Of the 22 remaining live contracts, only one was progressed to a formal novation, the City of
London contract The novation has been concluded, with the sum of £35k to be received into
the Administration  An tnvoice for payment was raised in December 2012, payment 1s due In
January 2013

Other Assets

To date the Administrators have realised £1,450 through the sale of fixtures and fittings,
£6,433 1n respect of a Bullding and Civil Engineening hohday stamp scheme, a postal credit
refund of £2,254, prepayments of £980 and bank interest of £775

JDC
Contract debtors

Naismiths were instructed to assist the Joint Administrators with the collection of sums due
To date the Administrators have settled fees totalling ¢ £26k as discussed further at section
74

As noted above, the key 1ssue with collection 1s the unknown extent of any remedial work
habiity to enable retentions to be released, together with the contract employers’ general

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, Jehn Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 13




attitude to reaching agreement of the sums due In addition, in the majonty of instances, the
defects period on the completed contracts has yet to expire

In addition, where the contract employers have made therr own arrangements for the
completion of the contract works, the accounts will generally not be agreed until the end of the
defects llabiity period and therr additional costs incurred are known The likely timescale to
finalise these accounts could be between 18 — 24 months

To date £105,851 of contract debtors have been realised and we anticipate that future
realisations will be imited to £10tk

It should be noted however that the majonty of the contracts are still within the defects hability
period and the accounts will not be agreed untl this has ended and any remedial work
requirement 1s identified and completed Any future realisations may be subject to change as
the case progresses and any previously unknown or unidentified remedial work hability 1s
subsequently notified by the contract employers

We are currently seeking clanfication on the VAT treatment of the WIP element of the debtor
balances Forthe time being we are assuming that VAT will be payable

Contract Novations

As previously repeorted, the company had seven live contracts, in all cases the Joint
Administrators have contacted the employers who have advised that they had immediately put
plans in place to appoint an alternative contractor to complete the outstanding works and
therefore the Joint Administrators have been unable to secure any formal novations

Plant and Machinery

As previously reported, ES were instructed to realise the JDC physical assets, which mainly
consisted of formworks and a small amount of plant and machinery

The Directors’ statement of affarrs valued the assets at ¢ £2 7m To date, the Administrators
have realised £428,280 through sale of plant and machinery ES arranged the collection of
JDC assets from employer sites, however a significant portion of the formworks was not
immediately recoverable, as the items would generally remain onsite until the completion of
works

The majority of items have now been sold however ES have a small number of items which
they have yet to realise and we anticipate further recoveries of approximately £50k after
allowing for the costs of sale

Te date the Administrators have settled fees totalling ¢ £50k in respect of the valuation and
dispesal of the JDC Plant and machinery, as discussed further at section 7 4

Qther Assets

In addition, £12,941 of cash in bank, other debtors of £58 and bank interest of £895 have
been realised

All leasehold properties have been vacated, none of the leases attracted any prermium value

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realsations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Dayle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 14




3.3 Performance Bonds

As reported previously, HCC provided surety bonds to the Group The bonds cover the
bullding or project owner against the risk of financial loss should ther chosen contractor
default in the delivery of the project HCC currently holds a cash deposit of £36,046 against
the Ibex performance bonds and £98,426 against the JOC bonds

There has been little change since the last report Based on the information provided to date,
it 1s unhkely that there will be any claims against the JDC contracts, however, a clam agamnst
the Ibex contracts is stll anticipated with respect to the NEC and Phillimore Gardens
contracts

HCC have adwvised that under their agreement, in respect of the cash collateral, they are able
to make a clam against the monies held across any of the contracts aganst which they have
provided a bond Naismiths have adwvised that in ther experence, this type of clause I1s
generally included within HCC agreements We are reviewing the documentaton and f
necessary will seek advice from Wragges

As a result, on the contracts where there i1s likely to be a clam, 1e NEC and Phillimore
Gardens, HCC would be able to deduct the value of these claims against the cash collateral
held Any clasm will need to be proved and reviewed by Naismith and in the case of the
Philhmore Gardens contract this 1s not expected to happen before January 2014

34 Costs incurred but remain unpaid

We set out below costs incurred by the Administrators that remain unpaid These costs will be
settled in due course upon receipt of final iInvoices
Doyle Group - Unpaid Costs

Cost description Amount
{£)
Property Mantenance 6000
PAYE/NIC 17,140 14
Securtty 42,136 78
Professional Fees 2,54000
Agents Fees - ES 4,85087
Agents Fees - Naismiths 4,192 20
Total 70.919 99

Source Deloitte analysis

We have included a column idenhfying the costs that remain unpaid 1n each company in the
Receipts and Payments accounts at Appendix 2

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Heldings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realsations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — AH 'n Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 15




4.1

4.2

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

Each of the Companies has granted a debenture to BOS and I1s party to a cross group
guarantee in favour of BOS In addition, various legal charges have been granted together
with a chattel mertgage against certain items which form part of the plant and machinery
assets of BPH

The Companies' Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, and as set
out Iin the Statements of Affairs, can be summarised as follows

Doyle Group Secured Creditors
£m PLC Ibex JDC BPH Bell

Term Loan / Plant Facilty / Working Capttal faciity (2,037 53) - - (3,20025) (1,56562)
Overdraft (1,526 90) (7,986 40) - (44689) (6,85862)

Source Deloitte analysis

Burrowfield Trust

Schroder Trust SA as the Trustee of the Burrowfield Trust, granted a loan to PLC on 6 April
2010 in the sum of £4 8m secured by way of a debenture dated 6 Apnl 2010 which grants a
fixed and floating charge over all property and assets of PLC

There 1s an Inter - creditor deed {“ICD") between BT, the Bank and PLC The ICD regulated
the secunty in favour of the Bank and that provided by PLC to BT The ICD also subordinated
the nghts of BT to the Bank and prevented BT from exercising its secunty At the date of the
Administrators’ appointment the amount due to BT was £4 8m

The Joint Administrators have yet to complete their review of the debenture documentation In
respect of this matter

Preferential creditors

We anticipate that the Bank will have preferential claims in the Administrations 1n relation to
subrogated wages claims due tc wages advanced prior to the Administrations Calculations
of these claims are yet to be finalised

In addition, preferential claims relating to employee entitlements in respect of unpad wages
and accrued holiday pay have been submitted to the RPO who will have preferential claims
agamnst the Companies

PLC_EBT and Hoidings

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs for PLC
totalled £58,050 We are not aware of any preferential creditors in either EBT or Holdings

It 15 currently estimated that there will not be sufficient funds to enable a dividend to
preferential creditors in PLC

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 16




4.3

Bell

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs totalled
£14,997 It s unclear whether there will be sufficient funds to enable a dividend to preferential
creditors

BPH

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs totalled
£67,959 It 1s currently estimated that a dividend for the full amount of the preferential claims
will be paid in due course

thex

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs totalled
£217,005 Any future dividend in Ibex i1s highly dependent upon future realsations from
contract debtors and the finalisation of costs At present estimates, we anticipate that there
will be a dividend, however the quantum 1s uncertain

JOC

Preferential Creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs totalled
£178,739 Any future dividend in JDC 15 highly dependent upon future realisations from
contract debtors and the fimalisation of costs At present estimates, we anticipate that there
will be a dividend, however the quantum 1s uncertain

Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of each
company’s net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property 1s the
amount of the company's property which would, but for this section, be available for the
holders of floating charges created by the company

The PP apphes where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for
unsecured creditors This equates to

¢ 50% of net property up to £10,000,
« Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
+ Subject to a maximum of £600,000

An estimation of the PP 1s set out for each Company 1s set out below

Doyle Group - Estimated Prescribed Part

£000 Estimated Estimated PP
Net Property

BPH 2,302 463

Ibex 137 30

JDC 129 29

Source Deloitte anatysis

Doyle PLC, John Duyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, 1bex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admrnustration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 17




44

Please note that there are no significant floating charge reahsations expected in PLC and Bell
and no floating charge assets in Holdings or EBT and so no PP 1s currently envisaged

Please also note that the net property figures can only be estimated at this stage and
therefore the value of the PP for each company 1s also only an estimate and 1s subject to
change (once creditor claims and the Administrators' costs and expenses have been
finalised)

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors under the PP in BPH, JDC and |bex,
creditors of those companies are requested to submit claims to the address on the front of this
report, marked for the attention of Julie Withey

A Proof of Debt form 1s attached at Appendix 4

For certain of the Companies in Admimistration, it may be necessary to make an application to
the Court to disapply the PP under Section 176A(5) where the cost of making a PP
distribution 1s deemed to be disproportionate to the benefits Should this be the case the
details will be supplied to creditors in future progress reports

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statements of Affarrs
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s summansed in the table below

£m
PLC 147
BELL 55
BPH 34
JDC 94
EBT 05
JDH 29
IBEX 113
TOTAL 477

After discharging the costs of the Administrations, there will not be sufficient realisations from
floating charge assets to fully repay the first chargeholder

Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be avallable to pay a dividend to the unsecured
creditors of any of the Companies other than a distribution under the PP as noted above

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 18




5.1

5.2

53

54

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

Please be advised that the Administrators may seek to extend the Administrations although it
1s not anticipated that this will be required for all of the Companies At the present time it 1s
unclear for what period any extension will be sought and over which Comparies however the
Administrators will keep creditors appnsed of any developments in this regard

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an mnvestgation into the conduct of the
Directors of the Companies 1s being completed

In this regard, 1t 1s anticipated that confidential reports will be submitted to The Insolvency
Service shortly

SIP2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Adminisirators, we are cbliged shortly after our appointment to review
ail of the information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This initial assessment
includes enquirtes Intc any potential clams that may be brought against parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Companies

At the present tme the Administrators' enguiries are continuing however due to the
confidential nature of these enquines and so as to not to prejudice any potential avenues of
recovery the Administrators are not in a position at the present ime to disclose any further
details of their investigation

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

Exit

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension 1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

As stated in the Administrators’ Proposals the exit route chosen i relation to the Companies
will largely depend on the circumstances of each Administration

PLC, EBT, Holdings and Bell
It 1s currently envisaged that the exit will be by way of dissolution of the Companies

BPH, thex and JDC

We anticipate that the exit route for these Companies will be via dissolution or a transfer to
CVL in order to make a distribution of the PP to the unsecured creditors

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realsations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited - All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 19




55 SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

The Administrators are not aware of any connected party transactions which have been
carned out other than on an arm’s length basis in the two years prior to our appointment

5.6 EC Regulations

As stated in the Admimistration Orders in respect of the Companies, Counc! Regulation {EU)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Reahsations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 20




PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Adrministrators’ Report and Proposals dated 8 August 2012 was a
Staterment of Pre-Administration Costs, in accordance with rule 2 33{2)(ka} of the Rules

These costs, being the Administrators time and expenses, were approved as detalled below

Company Insolvency Amount Date approved Date paid
Practitioner approved (£)

BPH R MHawes, DL Z 19,561 31 | 11 October 2012 12/10/2012
Wong and C J
Farrington

Ibex R M Hawes and D 19,561 30 | 11 October 2012 12/10/2012
L Z Wong

JDC R M Hawes, DLZ 19,561 30 | 11 October 2012 12/10/2012
Wongand C J
Farnngton

TOTAL APPROVED AND PAID £58,683 90

In addition, Wragges incurred pre-administration fees and disbursements totalling £23,259 05
As noted In section 2 3 of this report, these fees were approved by the creditors of the
companies concerned, however to date they have not been settled

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Prgjects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interrors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admmistration

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013

21




7.1

7.1.1

7.1.2

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration

Basis of Remuneration

Bell, EBT and Holdings

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 11 October 2012 by the secured
creditors as follows

() By reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and therr staff in attending
to matters arising In the Administration calculated at the prevaling standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

BPH, Ibex and JDC

The hasis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 11 October 2012 by the secured
creditors and preferential creditors as follows

(n By reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending

to matters ansing 1n the Administration calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

PL

O

|

The basis of remuneration for PLC has yet to be sought or fixed

Remuneration

PL

During the past 6 month pericd the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£230,276 45 made up of 867 02 hours at an average charge out rate of £345 23 across all
grades of staff, this tme i1s charged 0 six minute increments To date no fees have been
drawn or paid

EBT

During the past 6 ‘month period the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£29,702 45 made up of 74 28 hours at an average charge out rate of £399 87 across all
grades of staff, this time 1s charged in six minute increments To date no fees have been
drawn or paid

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Belt Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, |bex Interors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 22




Holdings

During the past 6 month perod the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£32,763 45 made up of 82 78 hours at an average charge out rate of £395 79 across all
grades of staff, this time 1s charged in six minute increments To date no fees have been
drawn or paid

Bell

During the past 6 month period the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£136,797 20 made up of 352 08 hours at an average charge out rate of £388 54 across all
grades of staff, this time 1s charged in six minute increments To date no fees have been
drawn or paid

BPH

Dunng the past 6 month pernod the Admimistrators have charged total remuneration of
£347,026 20 made up of 948 26 hours at an average charge out rate of £365 96 across all
grades of staff, this tme 15 charged in six minute increments To date remuneration of
£118,235 17 has been drawn and paid of which £18,235 17 1s in respect of pre-administration
costs as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

lbex

During the past 6 month period the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£389,044 20 made up of 920 58 hours at an average charge out rate of £422 61 across all
grades of staff, this time 1s charged n six minute increments  To date remuneration of
£118,235 17 has been drawn and paid of which £18,235 17 1s 1n respect of pre-administration
costs as indicated In the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

JDC

During the past 6 month penod the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£208,162 90 made up of 600 43 hours at an average charge out rate of £346 69 across all
grades of staff, this time 18 charged n six minute increments To date remuneration of
£68,235 17 has been drawn and paid of which £18,235 17 1s 10 respect of pre-administration
costs as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

A full analysis of the Administrators' remuneration can be found in Appendix 3
The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categories

° Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the Companies’ affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, and realisation of other fixed assets

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 23




Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplter and landlord issues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (Iincluding pensions and cther staff benefits)

Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

] Other matters includes VAT and Corporation Tax advice

"A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Adminustrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

7.2 Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the period of this report are set out below To date the
Administrators have not drawn any expenses

Doyle Plc - Administrators’ Expenses

£ Total Paid Outstanding
Incurred
Accommodation 1,582 92 Nil 1,582 92
Miteage 1,397 35 Nil 1,397 35
Parking 3192 Nit 3192
Business Calls 98 63 Nil 98 63
Subsitence 23535 Nil 235135
Travel 1,056 98 Nil 1,056 98
4,40315 NIL 4,403 15

Source Deloitte analysis

BPH - Administrators' Expenses

£ Total Paid Outstanding
Incurred
Accormodation 2,367 94 Nil 2,367 94
Mieage 1,331 59 Nil 1,331 59
Parking 6 67 Nil 6 67
Business Calls 142 83 Nl 142 83
Subsistence 71930 Nil 719 30
Travel - Nl -
4,568 33 NIL 4,568 33

Source Deloitte analysis

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realhsations Limited, Ibex Inteniors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report Te Creditors dated 18 January 2013 24



lbex - Administrators’ Expenses

13 Total Paid OQutstanding
Incurred
Accommodation 59142 Nil 59142
Mileage 58 19 Nil 5819
Parking 7383 Nil 7383
Business Calls - Nil -
Subsistence 261 26 Nil 26126
Travel 1,350 50 Nil 1,350 50
233520 _  MNIL _ 233520

Source Deloitte analysis

JDC - Administrators' Expenses
£

Total

Paid Qutstanding

Incurred

Accommodation 81237 Nit 812 37
Mileage 307 55 Nil 307 55
Parking 350 Nil 350
Business Calls - Nl -
Subsistence 45 37 Nil 45 37
Travel 95 10 Nil 95 10

1.263 89 NIL 1,263 89

Source Deloiite analysis

Bell - Administrators’ Expenses

£ Total Paid Qutstanding
Incurred

Accommadation - Nil -
Mieage - Nil -
Parking - Nil -
Business Calls - Nil -
Subsistence - Nil -
Travel 126 80 NIl 126 80

126 80 NIL 126 80

Source Deloitte analysis

Mileage 15 calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at

the time when the mileage 1s incurred

73 Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our 2012
charge out rates as summarised below Manager rates include all grades of assistant

manager

Charge Out Rates

Partners/Drectors 585 to 920
tanagers 295to 700
Assistants and Support Staff 150 to 295
Source- Deloitte analysis

2012

Sep -Dec
605 to 950
30510 720
155 1o 305

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Realsations Limited, Ibex Inteniors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013

25




74

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain cireumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as

Tax/ VAT, Corporate Finance or Drnivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Servitces department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (Including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded thetr time
spent working on the case on a computenised time recording system  Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

With effect from 1 September 2012, charge out rates were increased by an average 3 % and
the charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Wragges were instructed by the Administrators to advise on
appropriate legal matters To date the Administrators have nat made any payments to
Wragges In respect of therr fees and expenses however they have advised that their
outstanding post appointment fees and disbursement total approximately £71k

The Administrators engaged Field Seymour Parkes, to advise on specific legal matters ansing
in respect of BPH Realisations Limited To date the Administrators have settled fees totalling
£2,955 exclusive of VAT (gross payment of £3,560 including VAT of £591 which will be
reclaimed in due course)

The agents’ fees to date are summansed In the table below All professional costs are
reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved

Doyle Group - Agents Fees
Name of Agent IBEX JDC Blythewood PLC Total Total Total
NET (£) NET (£) NET (£) NET {£) NET (£) VAT(£) GROSS (E)

ES 243747 5313640 6,950 00 50000 63,02387 1260477 7562864
Naismths 48,544 30 25,585 00 - - 7412930 1482586 8895516
VPS 914364 1401000 32,484 14 509 00 5614678 1122936 67,376 14

60,2541 92,731 40 3943414 1.008900 193,29995 3865999 23195994

Source Deloitte analysis

ES, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Administrators to undertake inventories
and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and fittings and other chattel assets
where approprate

VPS were instructed by the Administrators to assist with the provision of secunty and guarding
over the property of the Group

Naismiths were instructed to assist with the negotiations with respect to the live contracts in
tbex and JDC and to assist with the collection of the book debts

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Heldings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realsations Limited, Ibex Inteniors Limited, John Doyle Constructien Limited — Al In Admantstration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 26




75

7.6

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47{1}{fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the bass of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detaling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, In accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, [bex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — Al In Administration

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013 27




STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 3

Company Name

Previous Names

Doyle PLC

John Doyle Group PLC
John Doyle Heldings Limited

Bell Projects Limited

A Bell
Limited

& Son (Paddington)

BPH Realisations Limited

John Doyle Plant Limtted

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appolintment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Admuntstration

Birmingham Distnct Registry

8312 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, DL ZWong and C J
Farnngton

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,

BS16GD

c/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnistol,
BS1 6GD

05786284

19 Apnl 2006

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotiand

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The QFCH - under Paragraph 14
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

Stephen Harvey
Stefanos Stefanou
Mark Taylor

SH - 600,000 Ord 10p
SS — 4,700,00 Ord 10p
10,000,000 Pref £1

MT - 600,000 Ord 10p

In Admuinistration

Bimingham District Registry

8291 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L Z Wong and C
J Farrington

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,

BS16GD

cl/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rwvergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,
BS16GD

00404151

6 February 1946

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

lan Carr
Stefanos Stefanou

In Admmistration
Birmingham Distnict Registry

8288 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, DL Z Wong and C J
Farrington

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,

BS1 6GD

c/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,
BS1 6GD

01518966

25 September 1980

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

lan Carr :
Paul Gaitety |
Dawid Hazell |
Stefanos Stefanou

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Ball Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Censtruction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 1
Page 2 of 3

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

John Doyle Construction Limited

John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust
Company Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appontment by

Drrectors at date of
Appointment

In Admunistration

Bimmingham District Registry

8287 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L Z Wong and C J
Farnngton

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,

BS1 6GD

c/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,
BS1 6GD

00893735

9 December 1966

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

lan Carr
Stefanos Stefanou
Nicolas Wnght

In Administration

Bimmingham Distnct Registry

8295 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L Z Wong and C J
Farrington

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Termnple Quay, Bristol,

BS16GD

¢/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnstol,
BS1 6GD

05794521

25 April 2006

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors

Stephen Harvey
Stefanos Stefanou

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Reahsations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — Afl In Admmistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 1
Page 3 of 3

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

John Doyle Holdings Limited

Ibex Intenors Limited

Jay Dee Project Management
Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Adrministrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

In Administration

Birmingham District Registry

8286 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L Z Wong
and C J Farnngton

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Qtuay, Bristol,

BS1 6GD

clo Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Brstol,
BS16GD

03764839

5 May 1999

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilty UK Audit LLP

The Directors

Stefanos Stefanou

In Administration

Birmingham District Registry

8313 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, DL ZWong
Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay, Bnistol,
BS16GD i

c/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rwvergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,
BS16GD

02099985

16 February 1987

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The QFCH - under Paragraph
14 of Schedule B1 of the !
Inscivency Act 1986

Keith Ashcroft

lan Carr

Stefanos Stefanou
Mark Taylor

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limted, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limrted, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited = All In Adrministration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 2
Page 10of 7

ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE 6 MONTHS 21 JUNE 2012
TO 20 DECEMBER 2012

Bell Projects Limited - Receipts & Payments

Statement of From Commitied to
Affairs Estimated 21 June 2042 but unpaid at
to Realise value to 20Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
Notes
Receipts
Bank Interest 4 - 4
Freehold property & retentions/debtors 920,000 - - -
Renta! lncome 18,288 - 18,288
Sundry debtors 8,000 - - -
18,292 - 18,292
Payments
Consulttancy 149 - 149
Internet and Utihies 921 - 921
Postage 77 - 7
Preparation of Statement of Affars 327 - 27
Professional fees 191 - 1M
Property Mamntenance 2.377 60 2,437
Service Charge 550 - 550
4,592 60 4,652
Balance —13,700 (60) 13,649
Made up of
Frxed interest Beanng Current AJC A 16,155
Net VAT Recervable/(Payable) B (1,001)
CGwed to 3rd Parties (80)
Owed to Doyle Pic (1,127
Owed to BPH Reafisations Limted (327}
A

Source Deloitte anafysis

Notes:
A.  Alliunds are banked on aninterest beaning bank account and the resultant tax charges sccounted for to HMRC,
B-  Bells subjecttothe Group YAT registratton The Group remamns registered fos VAT and Vat will be reclumed quarterly

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 7

BPH Realisations Limited . Receipts & Payments

Statement of From Commilted to
Affairs Estimated 21 June 2012  but unpaid at
10 Realise value to 20 Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
£ £ £
Receipts
Piant & Machmery 3,000,000
Commercial Vehicles 300,000 3,099,997 - 3,099,997
Fortures and Fidtngs 5,000
Bank Interest Gross 11,689 - 11,689
Book Debts 509,730 452,540 - 452,540
Customer Contracts 1 - 1
Goodwrill 1 - 1
Inteflectuat Property 1 - 1
Qther Debtors 1,007 - 1.007
Stock 325,000 ____ 350.000 - 350000
3,915,236 - 3,915,236
Payments
Agents Fees - Edward Symmons 6,950 - 6,950
Bank charges 50 - 50
Consultancy 517 - 517
Debt collection fees 46,715 - 46,715
Legal fees and disbursements 2,969 - 2,969
Net Trading loss/(profit) (22,321) 39,919 17,598
Postage & Redirection 427 - 427
Post-appomntment Admmnistrators' fees 100,000 - 100,000
Pre-appontment Adminstrators’ expenses C 1,326 - 1,328
Pre-appomiment Adnunsstrators” fees 18,235 - 18,235
Preparation of Statement of Affars 327 - 327
Professicnal fees 663 - 663
Property expenses 1,475 - 1,475
157,335 39,919 197,253
Balance —3,I51.902 . (39949) __ 3717983
Made up of
Interest Bearng Current AJC 3,721,937
Net VAT Recervable/(Payabie) 23,701
Owed to 3rd Parbes (39,919}
Owed by Bell Projects Limded 327
Owed by Doyle Pic 13,950
Owed by John Doyle Constructon Limded - {201
= 717,983

Source Defotle analysis

Notes:

A All lunds are banked on ah interest beanng bank account and the resultant tax charges accounted for to HMRC

B BPH 15 subject to the Group VAT registration. The Group remains registered for VAT and Vat will be reclamed quatterty
C The Admanistrators femunelauon was ficed by ceference to the ume properly given by the Joint Admanistrators and their staff i attending
to matters ansing in the Admanistrat:on, calculated at the prevaiiing standasd hourly chasge out rates used by Deloitte LLP, together

with disbursements and pre-admenistration costs by the Secured and Prefecential creditors on 11 October 2012

The AGTEUSUIONS IEMUNS AUON CIudes COSLS 1 respect of the L ading of the business,

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Realsations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




BPH Realisations Limited - Trading account

APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of 7

Receipts
Tradng Sales A B

Payments

Internet and Utites

T Consultancy
PAYEMIC

Payroll

Rent & Rates

Securty & H3S
Vehicte Running Costs

Trading Profit/ {Loss)

Source Delontte analysis

Notes:

Receipts f Committed to
payments {0 but unpaid at
date 20 December 2012
(Note C)
£
72,525 - 72,525
72,525 - 72,525
3,850 - 3,850
320 - 320
- 7.435 7.435
19,439 - 19,439
24,766 - 24,766
- 32,484 32,484
1,829 - 1,829
50,204 . 39,919 90,123
—223 ——{17,598)

A Trading sales celate to the hire of plant and equipment to third paries These assels were subsequently sold as pait of the sale of the business

e Uncoliected trading debtors total £9,031,
C These costs telate to the trading pertod however, to date theg rernain unpasd

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ihex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admenistration

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 2
Page 4 of 7

Doyle plc - Receipts & Payments

Statement of From Commilted to

Affairs Estimated 21 June 2012 butunpaid at
to Realise value to 20 Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
£ £
Receipts
Bank Interest 1 - 1"
Book Debts €92 - 692
Fextures and Fdtings 1,500 - - -
Land & Buddngs 2,500,000 - - -
Motor Vehicles 7,500 - - -
Sundry Refund 3600 - 3600
4,303 - 4,303
Payments
Agents Fees - Edward Symmons 500 - 500
Consuttancy 298 - 298
PAYEMIC - - 31N 3171
Payrol 6,304 - 6,304
Postage 101 - 101
Preparahon of Statement of Affars 982 982
Professwons| Fees 2,999 2,540 5,539
Property Mamntenance 188 - 188
Securty - 509 509
Stte Clearance 5,825 - 5,825
Telephone Telex & Fax 1,574 - 1,574
Uthes - 1,078 1,076
18,770 7,295 26,066
Batance e {14,467) {7,295} {21,763)
Made up of
interest Bearmg Current A/C A 2,232
Net VAT Recervable/{Payable) B 78
Owed to 3rd Parties {7.295)
Owed by Bell Projects Limted 1127
Qwed by John Doyle Construction Limted 1,654
Owed to BPH Reaksations Lmted (13,950)
Owed to bex (5610)
—{21,763)

Source Deloatte analysis

Notes:
A-  Alffunds are banked on an mterest beanng bank account and the resultant tax chasges accounted for to HMRC
B-  Pleis subject to the Group YAT tegistration, The Group cémamns registered for VAT and ¥ at wil be reclaimed quartely

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Inteniors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Adrmunistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Receipts

Bank interest Gross

Contract debtors and retentions
Fecture and Fitings

Other Debtors

Postal credd refund
Prepayments

Staff Loan

Payments

Agentis Fees - Edward Symmons

Agents Fees - Naismihs

8ank Charges

Consultancy

Orect Expenses

Orect Labour

internet / Utilites

PAYEMC

Post Appomntment Admmistrators Fees c
Postage

Pre Appomtment Admmistrators Fees Cc
Pre Appomtment Admmistrators Expenses C
Preparation of Statement of Affars
Professwnal fees

Rent & Rates

Securty & H&S

Storage Costs

Balance

Made up of

interest Beanng Current AJ/C
Net VAT Recewable/{Payable)
Owsed to 3rd Parties

Qwed By Doyle Pic

Owed By IDC

® >

Source Delogte analysis

Notes:

Ibex Intenors Limited - Receipts & Payments

Statement of
Affairs Estimated
1o Realise value

£,

8,011,348
3.000

3,500
10,000

APPENDIX 2
Page 50f 7

From Committed to
21 June 2012  but unpaid at
to 20 Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
£
7758 - 775
438678 - 438,678
1,450 - 1,450
6,433 - 6,433
2,254 - 2,254
980 - 930
450,571 - 450,571
395 2,042 2,437
44352 4,192 48,544
30 - 0
298 - 288
319 - 319
8,088 - 8,088
2125 - 2,125
- 6,535 6,535
100,000 - 100,000
806 - 306
18,235 - 18,235
1,326
327 - 327
382 - 382
2,020 - 2,020
- 9,144 9,144
420 - 420
179,125 21,913 199,712
271,447 121.913) 250,859
240,653
23917
21,913)
5610
1,266
——243,533

A All funds are banked on an mterest bearnng bank account and the resuftant tax charges accounted for to HMRC.
B [bex is subject to the Group VAT registration. The Group remams registered fot VAT and Vat will e reclaimed quarterly
c The Admmustrators’ remuneration was fixed by reference to the me properly grven by the Jomnt Administrators and theu staff in sttending
to matters ansing in the Admenistration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Delotte LLP together
with disbursements and pre-sdmurustration costs by the Secured and Preferential creditors on 11 October 2012

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenars Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Admimnistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013



APPENDIX 2
Page 6 of 7

John Doyle Construction Limited - Recelpts & Payments
Statement of From Committed to

Affairs Estimated 21 June 2012 but unpaid at
to Realise value to 20 Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
£ £

Receipts
Bank Interest 895 - 895
Cash at Bank 12,941 - 12,941
Contract debtors 2,785,855 105,851 - 105,851
Foctures and Fitings 7,500 - - -
Other Debtors 58 - 58
Plant & Machmery 1,762,964 428,280 - 428,280
Prepayments 48,041 - - -
Retentons 1,178,810 - - -

543,025 - 548,025
Payments
Agents Fees - Edward Symmons 50,328 2,808 53,136
Agents Fees - Nasmiths 25,585 - 25,585
Consuftancy 298 - 293
Internet f Utilties 1,574 - 1,574
Payroll 2,924 - 2,924
Post Appomntment Admnistrators Fees C 50,000 - 50,000
Postage 573 - 578
Pre Appointment Administrators Expenses C 1,326 - 1,326
Pre Appoiniment Administrators Fees C 18,235 - 18,235
Preparation of Statement of Affars 327 - 327
Professional fees 382 382
Securty - 14,010 14010

151,657 16,818 168,376
Balance —d398,467 {16,818) 379,649
Made up of
Interest Bearng Current AJC A 358,800
Net VAT Recemvable/(Payable) B 38,575
Qwed to 3rd Parties (16,818)
Cwed by Doyle plc (1,654)
Owed by BPH Realisations Limited 2,013
Owed to lbex (1.266)

— 379,649

Source Deloitte analysis

Notes

A All funds are banked on an interest bearing bank. account and the resultant tax charges acgounted for to HMRC

B JDC 15 subject ta the Group YAT registration The Group remains registered for VAT and Vat will be reclamed quarterly

C The Admimistrators remuneration was fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Admunistrators and thewr staff in attending
to matters ansmg in the Admenistration caleulated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP, together
with disbursements and pre administeation costs by the Secured and Preferential creditors on 11 Qctober 2012

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Linuted, John Deayle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intencrs Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — Ali In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




APPENDIX 2 :
Page 7 of 7 ‘
|
|
i

John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited - Receipts & Payments

Statement of From Committed to
Affairs Estimated 21 June 2012  but unpaid at I
to Realise value to 20 Dec2012 |
20 Dec 2012 .
E E E 1
Receipts
Recempts - - -
Payments
Payments - . -
Balance - - -
Made up of
Interest Beanng Current AJC -

Source Deloitte analysis

John Doyle Holdings Limited - Receipts & Payments
Statement of From Committed to

Affairs Estimated 21 June 2012 bul unpaid at
to Realise value to 20 Dec 2012
20 Dec 2012
£ £ £ ]
Receipts
Recepts - - - |
Payments
Paymenis - - -
Batance = . -
Made up of
Interest Bearmg Current AJC -

Source Deloitte analynis

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Adrmimistration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




£10Z Kenuer g| palep sionpald o) Hoday ssaibosd 1siy

UONBHSIUILLPY U[ IV — PajiuI

UONSNIISUOD) SJA0Q UYO 'PAJILLIT SIoUDBIU| Xaq| 'palwi] suonesiieay Hdg ‘panwin s1asfold llag ‘peiwn sbuipioy aifog uyor ‘papwin Avedwod 1sni] Wsuag sakojdw3 4o uyor ‘Od sikeg

230 | abed
£ XIGNAddV

poo 1] 31va 0L NMVA §333 101 ]
g B6L 0T I61'9E  BOISE 00026’ OZIF 0ZRZVTZL 8 0T 00 LYY 06 180D 8 SHNOH TVYLOL
¥y rrt ¥} [ 05 ¥ 050 ST T69'L 3
Ll i [ T4, a1 18 7 05 6% 0go SZTEBOY gS v - - 1YA pue xe|
SpNRU sJagew A0
Wy SZ £56.7b or'SE 00°S8Z [ ClStliZi  SLIE 05 268 [T
(YRS 0% 860°r 06 21 00 582 0% 4 S EI8E ov il - painaasu(
S9 ¥y ST 29904 0z - SL62L8 ST 6L 05266 L SLZ painoeg
00 §8€ 0§ Z61 [.71] - 05 261 050 - seoho|dwy
SI03Ipal)
Tr 9%t 0000683 __ OLSIF S 0S6L0Z9 0005t 000012 00 ¢
WL 05 6569 TE T 0000BE 0002 056£565  oBEVL 00001 2 [T pjoyesea pue pjoyesiy Auadoly
06N 05 O¥E'T g 05 085 0§ 00 09% 1 ovE - (12015 B o) messy soup
00 00y 00 024"} 0B - 00021 1 (¥4 - - 1980 ¥ooQ
81088Y JO UORES|[eaY
66 19z 00 €18 3 00'gLS (¥ - 00 66 050
00481 00 816 [ ¥4 00815 1134 - - - apel) jo 8INso|d
000LL 00 55¢ 05 0 - - 00 55¢ 050 Bupey Bupobug
Buipei)
A8 Z5¥ ST 0ST'E oLl - - ST W6'L 0.9 00 55¢ 05 0
65 997 05 920°s (X3 - 05 L/9 oLl 00 S5€ 050 1PNpUoY §101581)Q UO suodey
SLovy SLECT'T 0s - SLEETT 005 - suoneBisanu
suopefpsaau)
§6 /95°0Y [TF71} 0065’ 08B0} Sreilly  ggeL 05 866°) [T¥4
00 2T [ - - 00 285 0t 0312 00 069 00t Bupuodey jmeuen
02 666'Z) 8r Lt 00 5% 052 oz ers Lt €LOE 05 Tt 520 (massy Gupunoag ‘tueunujoddy jo uopeaynon B e) suopoy japjuy
ST/IT' SLor 0582t 089 SLPravL  SBOE 00 55¢ 0590 ainso|) pue Juewabouay ‘uoisimadng ose)
00 289 059 05 L¥p 0514 05 665 § 0L EL 00487 (i} Buyy 4 Aommg pup Bupayyse)

<102 ¥3EIN3030 02 OL ZL0Z INNC LZ AOIR3d FHL ¥O4 S1S0D FNIL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOr

(NOILVYLSININGY NI)
Q31N S193rodd 1134




€10z Aenuer g pajep siojpal)) o] peday ssaiboidq 1sn4

UOHBNSILILLPY U] ||Yf — Paliun)

UOIITUISUOT) S1AC(] UYOT 'PalILIT SIOLSIU| Xaq| ‘PRI SUONBSHESY Hdg ‘PajwIn spaslold ||og ‘papun sbuipjoy aifeq uyor ‘pajwi Auedwos) jsni] euag eaiojdw ajAog uyor ‘O1d a1koq

Ljo Z abegd
€ XION3ddY

00 000°00} 2 va OL NMYHA $334 TvLOL]
96 S9F 0z 920 ST 8YE 00 F29'tT {6221 0L188'6v2  £6 902 05 015'EL 0F 021 1805 % SHNOH TYLOL
08 B&¥ 00 529 0521 00 001 [x] 05 ¥ 2 or i 05 08Y'C 0
08 B6¥ 00 §£2°9 05 28 00 001 050 05 ¥$9'7 orl 0508¥ € [} LVA pue xuy
epniaul sJeyew fHyI0
[ Gl 2866 8. 061 05L99°0)_ tZ (% GLGIT'IY QB IEb 05 2660 [TF]
e 06 Z61'¢ sg i E - 0525 § sa it - - poinaesuf
80 ¥2r 6T IST'VT 0w is - - SLVYIER 14 052€6 1 Gl 2 painaag
£9 162 00 919'67 SLGH 0569903  £ZES 05 254 64 0529 - - seakojdwy
LNPIIDH
91 67 00 860°6Z1 63082 001155 OL&L 05 £59'96 GG EXL 0% JTE8'E9 00 0L
FIv 00 661'39 [TWT - 00675 € oL 6 00 059 IS 0086 s1essy / ssau|sng Jo Bjug
00 061 00 56 050 00 56 050 - - - 8Pt jo uopuBBY
91 68F oS ZL'D 065 - 000455 or L 0527 § 05¢ Ployesue] puv pjoyeasy Auedoig
o 8Z¢ 05 ¥29'6 (144 05261 0501 00 766 9 08l 00 069 00 SOPRYOA puR sBumty pue sanx)$ Jewdinb] puw welg
€9 0£€ 00 285'} s 05 66V 0z 05 vt 091 00 SFE 050 {yo015 6 8] messy oY1)
00 99¢ 00 OVE'ZY S0 14} 00OF0E 009 0000B6C SO 101 - - £198Q yoog
$]065Y JO UORES|IEY
g1 00F 67 068°18 [ 414 DS BLE'E 0911 §19I6'1) 0 EGT 00 S¥0°L [
61 £0F 00 $96'21 05 tr 006851 052 00 069 00} apel| jo 8INSOD
or ¥ 00 119°0) 0692 - o0 LIS 0L 06 92 - Buipai) Bupseyuoy
25 067 T 199°6¢C 01 650 0 88€ (i1%4 SLEZL6C 05953 00 55€ 050 Bujpes) Bujobug
6L 61€ 00 2r9°C1 o poE62 0561 8D 36 0} 0812 . Guipea) Jo jenuo] | deg
Bujpesy
G Bir 51 Z51'9 oLyl - S1I6L'S oz ¥l 00 §5¢ 050
162 05 L' [ 13 05 996 0z 00 §5€ 050 120pu0y $10)9811(] o spoday
b OZF ST IO [ 418 SZIEB Y 05 k4 suopebpsany)
suopeBpsaay)
€} 8I Sr ¥98'99 C8'9L D0596E 06 I SYez'0s 6805t 00 0187, [T
€2 00 00 99501 orR 009.86 o5 00 069 o0} Bupodey jwisuey
6 86 02 0S2'6) 8ree 00 00t 050 0Z 8L ¥1 €118 0% 798 Szt {messy Bupndeg ‘sunujoddy jo uonsaynoy B e) suopoy eIy
80 0T ST 850'8) os'rs 00 2:9 00t $1BED L S5 € 0% 424 520 anso|) puw Jwawebeuey ‘uosjuedng ese)
65 66¢ 05 65022 (181 ODEGEZ 0¥ OL 0592681 (174 4 ooork 4 561 Buyyy Lioimmg pue Buprayse)
Bujuue)d pu® UogeERSIUIWIPY
0 O g i o PR e Y G| e S S At el T
dnslyiauaisissy s1eBouchy 21038)(}%,18ULTd 2

i,

2102 Y39dIN3D3A 02 0L 2102 INNC 12 AOI3d FHL Y04 SLSOD JWIL (SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOr

(NOILVYLSINIWGY NI}
QaLINI SNOILVSITTVZY HdE



€10z Alenuer g1 palep sioypasn ot Loday ssalbold s

UOIBASILIWPY U] [jy — pajiun

UONBNIISUOD BjA0Q LYo 'PAJILLIT SIOUSLL Xad) ‘PaHLLIN SUONESIEaY HJQ 'pajunT spslold (jag 'papwi sBuipjo ajkoq uyopr ‘pawi Auedwon Jsni] jysusyg sakojdw3 aifoq uyor '01d aikog

L jo ¢ afiey
£ XIONAddV

oo ] 31vQ OL NMV¥0 $334 V101
fTore SPOIT0ET T0 299 S H0S'TE 69 M8) 0 C66'09L  £F 8ZF 00 §21°9¢C 06 £S 1802 % SHNOH TYLOL
6 78t 05 ¥16°Z) 58 ¢ 06 6L 080 COLILEZL _ SLME 00ysZ 0£0
61 Z8¢ 05 P51 [TE3 05 6PL a0 00191 2t SLIE 00 ¥92 0E0 1VA Puv xe]

IPNOU SISREW 1RO
¥l 8¢ | [ooreLcr 60 6EL SLGN'E 60 AF GL6YS'0E  6lLiB 06 £00°2 52 0L
£T I8 05 68C'6 [T} 05 #LE 0l 00569 € or o1 00 08E L 00z painaasuy)
00769 05 158 st - 05 298 ST siapjoyeseys
Ty, ST ZE6'ak 18" 0OSHL 055 ST L0k 4L 5952 0009 ¥ 004 pesndeg
00 02T 00 0T oS - 00 O£E 051 - - |epuBljBig
0E ¥92 s 608 STI819  6REC 85 LEv Si 0Z 05 - - saakojduy
8J0)paI)d
3EEC 00 ¥59°81 [TXY] 06 86¥°) [T%] 00 ££9'Z1 [T 05 725y STl
€F 19¥ 06 952'91 02 05 €15 0ne 050IL L SPRZ 055 ¥ ST 4 pioyesua pus ployeesy Auedosy
667682 0% I80°T Ze 00 526 005 052971 S2E - - tyoo1g 6 o) massy togp
§]988Y JO UOReSRaY
6Z GLY 06 197') 0S¢ - 00 03§ [Z43 05 188 ST )
00 042 00041 00 I - - - 00 0LL 001 apai] o 8IS0
00 £0C 06 154 [ - 00 085 2z 05 L1 520 Buypes) BujoBup
Bujpesy
Y8 SLE 00 1€9'/8 [TITH3 00 0¥S'EL 008 D099TI9 6081 00 6789 [ 13
LLSOF 00 0Zr'E [ - 00590 1 00E 00 95€ 050 1VNpuS] 1103085 uo suodey
OLPIC 00117'98 6 €12 poOPSEL 0048 0010299  S6 LI 000ir 9 006 suopebnsasy)
suopeByseay]
LY SIE 4] 80 L1} WELE oLy S6LBLIC  t086 0583241 SL6T
12 8%t 05 ¥81°0) L9 00 03¢ 00z 05 YOE'G S1ET 00 001 [T Bujuodey |misusn
S 952 0Z 856'EL 86 €2 000ZEL  0S8E 0L 596 01 £162 05259 € 5LS {miessy Bupndeg Jueunuioddy jo vopeaynoy B 8) suonay epiu|
6 Ier SLTIGI'IT 08¢ 05£00 1 0s% sTriivl 55 9€ 00 510 L1 0o st einso|) pue Juewebouey ‘uojsiuadng ase)
0L 95 00 019'S [\ 1" 05 69% oLt 05662 € 008 ooV 092 Buyny Lioymmg pue Bupejyse)
BujuuR|d PUB UORERSIUWIPY

Z10Z ¥38W3D3A 02 OL ZL0Z NN 12 AOIHM3d FHL H0O4 S1S0D JNLL SHOLVHLISININGY LNIOr

{NOILVHLSININGY NI)
J1d 37A00



€10z Aenuer gL palep sioppain) o] poday ssaifiold 1siq

UCHENSIVIWDPY U] || — PapWIT

UOINASUOY) JIA0Q UYO[ ‘PayLi SI0UBJU| XaG) 'pajilur suonesteay Hdg 'panwnr spaloid leg 'paywi sbuipioH spieg uyor ‘paywi Auedwog jshi ) Jususg aako/dw] ajkoq uyor *Od 9Aeq

140 ¥ abed
€ XIaN3ddVY

00 000°00} 21 ¥4 OL NMYHA $334 TvLOL |
[TY7 0Z FPO'6SC 86 0Z6 05 96661 0 9% 02 905'808  8G'INL 05 LrL'1Y 09’9 1500 % SHNOH TWLOL
1S TEL 0¥ ozl (05 6¥L 080 00 S9TT ory -
15 75t 05 P 0l 05 671 080 00 5%2 2 ore LVA PUS X8)
SPNIDY] BI8RRY} JMND
TFISE 0C 1969 SRYBL 009L8% _ OL6 WO Sl 00 SIP'T 0ot
wnt 00 L5182 sres 009:82 0551 0s2rive  02Ed 05 Z€§ SLO painaosun
628y 00 9¥2°01 [147/4 - 518 05 61 05206 1 TR A pamaag
15 16¢ 06 ¥90's2 18 73 000962 08 0S¥O0L'ET SE6S - sookojdury
$J0}jpeld
€¥'69L 00 £LECY 00 ¥Z1 00 Z0t'Z 06 1L 05 BLC WY 09 601 0% Z19°L 062
00 069 00 S¥E S0 . - - 09 5¥¢ 050 K195y | sseujsng jo 8|8S
Sz 05 SE2'01 0k 6 05 SEL 01 01 6 . - 811 jo uopualey
5 r65 00 8054 e 00 €L oL0 005E0 L 05t PloyasRa] pue pjoyesly Auadoid
00 00F 00023 oo 00 02t oE0 - - sajayep pue sBum)4 pue sesmx 4 wewdinby pue ey
0 962 oSy 08 s 002022  Ovil 0015651 05 € 05 267 050 (1015 6 ®) nessy sen0
80 6Cr 00 652'8C 09 00 034 050 0065982 0959 - 1920 %008
81988Y JO UOREs]eaN
66 21 00 P¥Z 18 S0 812 WOooL'Z 05 0L 0G 996’82 Ot JO0Z [ 520
f 7RI+ 05 160°6E 09 roL 00001 2 050 0 156 5¢ o6 - apei] JO BINS0)D)
00 06€ 00 0Z5'9Z 0089 - 00 025 82 0D 89 - Bupes) Buponuon
(474 0I5 vl - 005162 0Z €1 05 411 S20 Butpes) Buobup
00°06¢ 00 03¥'Z1 00Z¢ - 00 08F 21 00 2t . Bujpeay jo |oguo) | Aeg
Buipeay
0e'08t S 165'S oL¥l - SLIILS ozrl 00 66¢ 050
€0 165 00 69¢'L 0Lc . - 00 FLL I 0ZE 00 55¢ 050 phpuc) S0 uo sioday
reclt [ 78748 ] 0014 - - GLBIL ¥ £ Ry} suoqubpsaay)
suopebpsaau]
005 SYits 68t BLIIL D606 OLLF 6 SUPLL OB WMV SO0l
21 66E 00 96%")1 0882 - - 05 55 0L Sv 4T 05 8€6 SE1 Bujuodoy |aieuey
51967 0Z ¥IE'eZ créz 0009rL  OEIE 02 06 51 ey {mossy Bupnaes Yusunuipddy jo uopwaynoy B o) suonoy |
£0 009 STOTIN 0SSP 00 828 0L SZISE 6 S9EL 00 234 5§ 54 89 a:mso}) pua juaweBouey ‘voistaedng ese)
¥i 807 00 29¢°L S0 81 00122 0re 00 0£29 11341 0091 550 Buyny Loymmg pue Bupepyse)
Bujuue]d pue UOREAS|UUPY
1307 1507 SINOHE. L SLEZET 7
SN ]
oBYIoAY, uv.L0

210Z ¥39W32340 02 O1 7102 INNT L2 AOIY3d FHL H0d S1S0D JNIL (SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOP

(NOLLVYLSININGY NI}
J3LINN SHOIY3LNI X383l




€10z Aenuer g| pajep sioupals) ¢ Hoday ssa:bolyd 1snd

UONENSIUIWDY U Iy — pajLuI

uonpnLsuos) ajfoQ UYOr ‘PaYIWIN SIOLSIU} X3q) ‘PAYWIN SusesIeaY HJE ‘PRIWIN sioalold (|ag ‘panwr] sBuipioy afeq uyor 'pajwi Auedwo? Jsni] Wsusg aako/dw3 ajAoQg uyor 'O1d aifoq

1 jo g abey
¢ XION3dd¥Y

00 000°05 31¥a 0L NMYNA 334 TvLOL|
69 9¥C 06291'802 £V 009 0L Zociy G0 102 0L8KC'ZFL  BET9E 05 LIS'F 00 I 1S02 % SENOH TVLOL
9¢ €95 Gl rZ{'E GL 6 [E) oY g 6T 1997 Glg -
GE16C Sl 650'C 592 05 Zov 051 ST 1692 51G - LV¥A pue xey
00 051 00 $82 oL 00 $82 051 - - - vonefing
epnU| siepR 10NO
#0 692 0Z ri£'cL 0F 65¢ 0l EP6'0E 52761 00 BLP'IE 04 601 05°756°} s12
[ 005022 or ST - - 00501 L (Y23 - paindesuf
orzey §Z 206'0) Mz - - G1656 8 S8 64 05 266 4 St painaag
$6 152 56 %01 1% e 0LEVGOE  S8251 SZE9L 0 Sv¥e - saakojdury
840}1pal)
95 ¥I 05 ¥61'67 6 68 0sger'y 0L 6C 0099912 SE(S 00 50} [
00'684 00 581 001 00 581 00} - sjessy Aueg pay)
o1 9L 5 65¥'S own 05 951 060 00 EQE § 0¥ 9L - |} Jo vonuARY
00<19 00 0€Z'} 002 00 561 050 00 6E0 L 05t pioyasea pue ployadry Auadold
89012 00 S56°C 02z 005122 0DGL 00 08 £ 00! . s9)31yap puw sBumyy pue seamix|4 ‘wewdinby pue wed
12061 00 026'C s el 00/9EE  0Z8) 00 £51 0£0 - {5 6 a) essy Japp
L OFF 00 658'21 €L 6Z . - 00568 2L 5162 - figeQ xoog
S}@S8Y JO uonesj|jeay
81122 62 T60'C 02 €L 00 222 [ 62 0£8'Z [T -
9 ¥ SZ 0E8'L 09k SZOE8 T 0924 - Buypur) Bupobugy
00'681 00 22z 0zl 00 222 0z Buipey) jo jonuo) | Aeq
Bujpeiy
20ErF 62 6£9'C 0z g GZ 082°C 017 00 66¢ 050
€5°99F 05 920°L 0z 05 149 [ 00 S5€ 050 190pU0) KICRANG o suoday
61 ¥L¥ 61 809'2 009 618092 009 - suonefipsaau)
suopebpsaal)
88097 66 1¥9'86 €092 00962 06Vl S696¥'FL Ll 00 691°12 6252
0C 007 05 Zvi'ol SEST - 00 15€6 0Z vZ 05 962 Sh1 Bupiodey jmisusn
o 01 186'5T g 00629 058 0ZvBLSe £ 09 05 21t 520 [w1essy Bupnaas ‘aunujoddy jo vopedynoN B a) suopoy epiy
86 0¥ G1687'1G 06 501 00 286 0¥ SIZILIE  SEEL 00 $€4 02 SLYE einso|) pue Juawabeuay ‘vopsiatadng ased
1S9y 0oLz’ 066 00 6¥E ("4} 0068 € 098 0058 0o Guyry Loymzys pue Buuonse
Buluueld pue uongens|uupYy

Z10Z ¥38IN323A 0Z OL 2102 INNT LZ A0Id 3HL ¥O4 S1S0D FNILL SHOLVAULSININGY LNIOP

(NOILVH1SININGY NI)

J3ALINIM NOILDNAELSNOD ITAO0A NHOr




£10z Aenuep g| palep sioNpaun o) Hoday ssa1boid 1si4
UONENSIUNLUPY U [y — PajiunT

UOIINJISUGY) 91400 UYO ‘paLLIN SIOUBIU] Xaq] ‘pPaliwl suollesi|eay Hdg ‘pauw s1a8loid |jag ‘paywi sBuipjoy ajAoq uyer ‘papwn Auedwo) ysni) Wsueg eafojdwg ajfoqg uyor ‘'D11d sihoq

. jo g abeg
€ XION3ddV

T 31va 0L NMVYA §334 WIOL]
19'66¢ oY 20462 ] 06 108 09g SPER9IZ (689 o5 1L [ 150D % SHNOH VLOL
5 ¥Sr 05T 056 | 00 001 050 00 00T 00¢
[T 00 005'Z 05S 00 034 050 0000¥ 2 005 1YA pue xu|

IpN[dU| s1eyiey JIRD
60°03¢ 0c coo'e oy Ll - S 05 0997 06 i 00 S¥E [
00 06€ 00 ZLE 080 - 00 ZIE 08 & peindasuf
e 05 169°2 0991 05ere L (1] 00 5¥¢ 050 paindag
8J0}|pai)
S129¢ 05 9651 SY'E - 0G LIZ'Y SET 00 55¢ 05 0
6 197 05 195 o - 05 902 [T} 00 55 050 1RpUO) £11383)] U0 SUCdey
00 09 00°6£0°4 b1ard - 005604 (744 suonebpsaau;
suonebigsoau]
12 19C S¥009'21 £6 27 | 06 10£ [TH3 SYist'sL  gowr 05 21§ SL0
£1 €6C 00 665'L g6l - 00 Sz L 08 al 00 5% 050 Bupioday |oreues
0079¢ 0T I56'Y eIl . 0L6LLY EYEL 05 211 SZ0 [messy Bupndes quaunuioddy jo uoneagpoN 6B o) suonoy Jepju)
€SI SZ 90C'Y s6Zt 00 €19 082 SZE6YE 5L 01 - - 81ns0]]) pue JusuwaBeuwy ‘volsiuadng ese)
0% 1iC 00 Chi Wz 0588 0E0 05 ¥59 oLt Bugly g Aroxmes pue Bupejysoy
Bujuueld pue uoRenSIUIWPY
3 ye0 R Ris oo | craly), 180 o R OIS |52 190,080 0 &, [ S INOHERA S - R .ﬁaﬁ.mm 35 ) e
% o
Loddnclg aumsity siaBouvy L1081 |G1% £1ULID Y 3 G SR LIEH

Zi02 ¥3aW3034 0¢ OL 210Z INNC 12 AOAd 3HL 304 S1S0D JNIL SHOLVHULSININGY LNIOr

(NOILVYLSININGV NI)

a3LNIT 1SNYL 1143N38 33A0TdINT ITA0A NHOTr



€10z Aenuer g1 pajep siojipal) o) poday ssalbord 1S
UOHENSILILIPY U] ||V — P8y

UONPNNSUOD SIACE LYOP ‘PINIIM SIGURIU| X3g) ‘pajilr suonesiesy Hdg ‘paliwi sioaloid 1eg 'pebwii sBuipiol ajkeq uyor ‘paiiwr Auedwos) jsni Jjausg askojdi akog uyor ‘01d s1hog

L jo L vbed
€ XION3ddV

A1VQ 0L NMYNA §334 TVL0L |

Z10Z ¥3GWI93A 0Z OL ZLOZ ANNF LZ AOINIAd FHL HO4 S1SOD IWIL SHOLVHLSININGY INIOF

62 66¢ CF€9L'TE BLIS 00IF0'E 06V gefosol €192 I S 150D 2 SUNOH V101
L¥ 6L 1 00 116 [ 00 001 050 00 Liv 0y -
b 6CE 00 LS [TH 00 004 050 00 L [+ 3 LVA pue xe)
opNI3U SR JBNO
OF 657 (05 cau's [EIT) - SOVLL O il 00 ST 050
00 06T 00 2iC 080 - - 00 E1€ 080 painzesupy
M 20¥ 05t 0891 - 0582r 2 0L 9 00 S¥E 050 paindag
sl0)|paid
00 681 00 265 0Z ¢ 00 Z65 0Z¢ : -
00 581 00 265 [T 00 265 e - - - £8[23yep pue sbupyy pue sarm4 “wewdinb3 puw Jueld
£]9$5Y JO uopesiesy
68 6SF 0% 9r0'Z [144 - 06 469°) G6 € 00 S6¢ 0G0
76 19% 05 196 0zl - 0% 902 00 00 55¢€ 50 ©Bnpuoy) woparg uo sodey
76 961 00 G8¥'1 (744 - 00 §8F 4 sZ¢ . suopeBnsany
suonebpseau)
TP ¥BS [TEITdY £e ¢s 00 0GE 021 S6¥EC02 8B €S 06 15 SL0
€L 968 00 666'4 0c 64 - 00152 L 0881 00 ¥ 0590 Buprodaey jeisues
1B ¥8€ 01592'e sr iz - - 02€608 €2 05 2Lt szo (sressy Bupnsag ‘Jusunujoddy jo uopeaynoN B e) suonoy [epy
(LRI0 SL¥Se'y S0€h 05 192 060 SZTEES ¥ sL 2l - ainto|d puv weweBouey ‘woisiaadng 658
05 HE 00 €02 0z 0568 00 05 159 oLl - Buy1 4 Aroimmys pus Bupayysa)y

(NOILVHLSININGY NI)
a3 LINIT SONIGTIOH 3TA0A NHOIM




Rule 2.72

APPENDIX 4
Page 1 of 6

Form4 25

PROOF OF DEBT- GENERAL FORM

in the matter of BPH Realisations Limited

In Admnistration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration21 June, 2012

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, ncluding any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitaiised
interest as at the date the company went into
iquidation (see note)

Detatls of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown In box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether be whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Securily Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) clamed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Lirmted, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Rule 2 72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 4
Page 2 of

Form 4.25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited ~ All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Rule 2 72

APPENDIX 4
Page 3 of 6

Form 4 25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of lbex Interiors Limited
In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 21 June, 2012

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Totat amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

Detalls of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of clam NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filied in beth box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
In box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date It was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Liruted — All In Administration
Fwst Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 4
Page 4 of 6

Form 4 25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limted, John Doyle Construction Limited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Rule 2 72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

in the matter of John Doyle Construction Limited

In Administration

and in the matter of The Insclvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 21 June, 2012

APPENDIX 4
Page Sof 6

Form 4 25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
lquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box S(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and If so which} of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security heid, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authornised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Pesition with or relation to creditor

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limted, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limited = All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




Rule 2 72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )}

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 4
Page 6 of &

Form 4 25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH

Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction Limuited — All In Administration
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 January 2013




